
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL CLINGMAN, GLO HENLEY,
KENNETH MONROE, THOMAS PRINCE AND
THE OKLAHOMA STATE ELECTION BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREA L. BEAVER, FLOYD TURNER, MINELLE L.
BATSON, MARY V. BURNETT, MICHAEL L. SEYMOUR,
TERRY L. BEAVER, ROBERT T. MURPHY, SHARON
LYNN ATHERTON, ROGER BLOXHAM, STEVE
GALPIN, RICHARD P. PRAWDZIENSKI, MICHAEL
CLEM, WHITNEY L. BONTIN, JR., CHRISTOPHER
S. POWELL, CHARLES A. BURRIS AND THE
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OKLAHOMA A/K/A
LIBERTARIAN POLITICAL ORGANIZATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON THE MERITS

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General

WELLON B. POE*
Assistant Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
4545 N. Lincoln Blvd., Suite 260
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-4274

January, 2005

**Attorney of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF	1
RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA'S SEMI-CLOSED PRIMARY IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE INFRINGEMENT ON RESPONDENTS' ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS	1
A. LIKE THE TENTH CIRCUIT, RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO PROVIDE A SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR OVERTURNING THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING THAT THE OKLAHOMA SEMI-CLOSED PRIMARY SYSTEM DOES NOT IMPOSE A SEVERE BURDEN ON RESPONDENTS' RIGHTS OF POLITICAL ASSOCIATION.	1
B. LIKE THE TENTH CIRCUIT, RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO PROVIDE A SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR OVERTURNING THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING THAT THE OKLAHOMA SEMI-CLOSED PRIMARY SYSTEM IS SUPPORTED BY IMPORTANT REGULATORY INTERESTS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2, 8
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	19
<i>Atherton v. Ward</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (W.D. Okl. 1998).....	12
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	2
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	2, 4, 7
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	1, 3, 8
<i>Capitol Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	10
<i>Coalition for Free and Open Elections v. McElderry</i> , 48 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 577 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	12
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers' Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1980)	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chicksaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	10
<i>Populist Party v. Herschler</i> , 746 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Rainbow Coalition v. Oklahoma State Election Board</i> , 844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 723 (1974)	2, 6, 7
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	1, 3, 9, 14, 16
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	2, 3, 4, 7, 17
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	19
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	19

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-104.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-104(A).....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 1-104(B)(4)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 26 § 1-109.....	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-104.....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-110.1.....	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-112.....	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-119.....	5

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(a)	18
